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UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA
Reno, Nevada :

test;ng under che Co-op Erograma

On October 16 I sampled a clay deposit owned by the Lambertucci Bros. of
Tonopah, Sample Nevada-13 was collected on the Garibaldi #3 claim iIn Sec. 3%,

To 3 No, Ro 42 E. approximately four miles due west of Tonopah.

Three east-west bulldozer trenches have exposad the clay body. Brunton- |
and-pace work has established the deposit to be 475 feet long in a N 30° E
direction and to have an average exposed length in the trenches of 70 feetq
Several measurements of the thickness of the bad averaged 1.8 fect,
a not tog conservative estimste of the amount of clay present would ba on tud
order of 6C,000 cubic feet, which converts to approximately 3,000 touns using the ‘
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density factor of 100 lbs,/cubic foot of clay.

The clay has been altered from tuff and is definitely concordant with the
bedding attitude of the volcanic sequence, which I assume to be the Siebert lake
beds (Miocene), The strata dip an average of 7° westerly and are only locally
exposed where the northwesterly dipping pediment surface has been breached by
erosion. At every locality where the base of the clay could be observed it is
underlain by an intensely iron-stained rhyolite (?) felsite which is well-
cemented and forms an excellent floor for excavation work., No exploratory work
has been done below this surface. Above the clay there is either unaltered tuff,
a reworked regolith, or soil., The clay is nowhere exposed on thz property at a |
depth of greater than 3 feet below the ground surface and appears to be very
uniform over its entire expoused extent.

Sample Nevada-13 is a composite from three sample lines along the north
wall of the middle trench which divide this wall into four roughly eqgual parts.
The average of the three sample widths is 1.6 feet,

Three sarples submitted previously by the ownexs have been analyzed by X-ray
and all are "kaolinite type clay" of varying crades of purity.
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Oa October 16 1 sampled a clay deposit ownad by the Lambertucci Bros. of
Tonopah. Sample Nevada-13 was collected on the Caribaldi #3 claim in Sec. 32,
T. 3 H., Re 42 E. aPPT wimately four piles dus west of Tonopah.
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clay body. Brunton-
long in a ¥ 30° E
enches of 70 feet.

Three east-west bulldozer trenches have exposed
and-pace work has established the deposit to be 475 £
direction and to have an average exposad length in the £F
Several peasurenents of the thickness of the bed averaged 1.8 feet. Therefore,
a2 not too congervative estimate of the amount of clay present would be on the
order of 60,000 cubic feet, which converts to appraximately 3,000 toms using the
density factor of 100 1bs./cubic fool of clay.
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The clay has been altered from tuff and is definitely concordant with the
bedding attitude of the volcanic gequence, which I assume tO be the Siebert lake
beds (ﬁiocene). The strata dip an average of 7° wasterly and are only loceally
exposed where the northwestexrly dipping pediment gurface has been breachad by
erosion. At every locality where the base of the elay could be obsarved it is
ynderlain by an intensaly jron-stainad rhyolite (1) felsite wvhich is well-
cenented and forms an cellent floor for euczvation work., No exploratory work
has been done below this surface. Above the clay there 1s either unalteved tufi,
a rveworked regolith, oF soil., The clay is novhera exposed on the property at &
depth of greater than 3 fest below the ground gurface and appears to be vary
uniform over its entire exposed extent.

Sample Hevada=-13 is & composite from three szmple lines along the north
wall of the middle trench which divide this wall into four roughly equal paxts.
The average of the three sample widths is 1.6 feet.

Three saunples submitted previously by the owners have bsen analyzed by X-ray
end all are "kaolinite type clay” of varying grades of purity.
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

REGION I}

Fatls

o Field Cifice

Pivision Rent
of 1625 Svana Avenus
Rene, Nuvada

Janunry 9, 19461

g

iemorandans

Tot E. A. Magill, Supervisory Minlag Englecer, Scaitle
Nommetallics Laborastory, Regloa I, Sealitle, Wasaingion

Fromus A. & Jobason, Swpervisory Mining Eoglacer, Rene, Neveds

Subjuat: Clay testing

There i boing forwardsd, via prreel gsat & clay sample from tha
Lambariaccel Brothars clay doposit nsar Tonopah, Nevads for tazting
fu your laboratories. The testing of thls clay is ander 2 Croporative
Agreement wilh the Nevada Buresa of Mines and the U, 5. flursau

of Miney fox the evalustion of clay deposite in Nevads.

The aitached vopy of o letter from Ma, Robert . Horton, Miniang
Lnglosar of the Nevads State Duresu of Mines cenialas Infermation
&a the daposis, -
Tasts ea this parapls shotld ba termingled vhea the guality and
poesibia ¢ %3iiﬁ”& of the ¢lay ?.i«.c,(';"r“a:; sppavent, When the tgsic
are s:;»::miw:';d, t will be ppovecipied i you will zend a2 copy of youy

FepLrt to Dr. Vv»}‘iﬁ}& S. Sehied, Llregtor of the Navada Duregs 0F
Mines, Unlversily of Navada, HReno, Hevada.

A war’e vrde. =11l be prepared by ths Chisd, Division of dicarsl
E{'&'ﬁ"" 3, 5‘.u5;i’an n ibX’ ﬁlﬁ t’@ﬁtd

He L. J%é‘:m Lo

Copy to; i‘{;‘{ Vernon . Schied, Director, Nevada Buresa

of Mines , JAN 1
W. F. Dietrich, Chief, Division of Mineral Resources e
Q. M. Bishop, Chief, Divizion of :uin"ral Resources [0ty snp

C. H. Johnson; Executive Assistant for Regional Activities
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

v

REGICN |
Division ’ : Seattle Nonmetallics Iaboratory
of : 217 Roberis Iall
Mineral kKssources University Camrus
: Seattie 5, Yashingion
e i Felruery 1, 1962
Hemorendum
ot " 4, C, Johnson, Supervisory Hining Ingineer, Iureau

of ¥ines, Reno, levada

Froms Supervisory Minlng Ingineer, Seattie Nonmetalllcs
ILaboratory

. subject: Clay testing sample KV. 13

Prelizinary tests have been conducted on semple LiV. 13 (our
(-2047) and a report covering the resulis of these tests is
attached, :

Ag you vwill note, the clay has a bizh cono of fusion. ¥We
would ba glad to carry our iesis further if you think the
size of tha deposli varrzalse.

Attachment : z

4 ¢Cs
! Dre Vernon E, Schied
We £, Lictrici
0. M. Blshop

~rCIVEDLEER 5
R:...\Jt:."'. L:Jf...u v

o

Hazkay School of ¥ines
Unaverasity of Novada
Baro, lHavada
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF MINES
ANALYTICAL REPORT

HEV, 13 C-2047

Laboratory No.

Sample No.

- Clay

Sample of

N

A, C. Johnson, Eeno Field Office, Reno, Hevada

From
hobert C, Horton g
Sampled : Received at 1ab. Analyzed
Seattlie Nommetalllcs Iaboratory
Section or Bureau : : Collector
Locatlonsz ANALYSIS

Giridaldl No. 3 claim in Sece 32, T. 3H., R 42 E,, approximately four mlles due
west of Tonopsh, Nevada. The clalms are owned by the Lembertuccl Irothers of Tonopah.

Sample Nev. 13 as reported by Kobert C. Horton, Mining Fnglneer, levada Burean of
Mines 1n a memo dated December 28, 1961 to A. C. Jolmson, “is a composite from
three samples 1lnes along the north wall of the middle trench. The average of
the average of the three sample wildths 1s 1.6 feet*, :

Iaboratory Tects:
Rescription (nmegascoplc)s

sample NiV. 13 (lioe C~-2047) consisted of pumerous 1- to 3-inch lumps
of o very white clay-like material. The materlal was very flune and
was crushed without difficulty using a mortar and pestie. The freshly
broken surfaces of most of the luups were dotted with minute reddish
brown specklies that appeared to be some form of iron oxide. DBedding
planes were also apparent in some of the broken surfaces. Host of the
crushed lumps were 1ight tan in color, a few were light gray or white.

Cone 33, white

D.I.A.2 '
; Kaolinite-type cla

Raflectance:

g

Gardner hsflectometer G.E.
Green dunber. Blue | ' Sopivalent
8775 8940 70.65 80.2
Eyalvations

fhis clay has a high cone of fusion (cone 33), and fires white. It could be
used as a supsr-duty refractory materisl. If its use for this purpose 1is

February 1, 1962 ; 3 < : .
Date (Signed) - geopge-d+-Laviery

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—23840 Cer?ami A }‘,ﬂé'::neer

, Chemist.
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considered it should undergo firing tests to dotermine its firing characw
teristics. Vhether further tests are warranted depands wpon ihe slize of
of the deposit and the dilution that might occur while nmining. fGhe
narrowness (1.6 feet) would indicate that further tests are probably not
varranied.

Low reflectance, (G.E, eguivalent of 80.2) eliminates this clay from use
as & filler material. The low reflectance is largely due to the inclusien
of reddish brown iron oxide minerals.

rd



UNITED STATES
. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF MINES
ANALYTICAL REPORT 1[ ‘
) NEY. 13 C-204
Sample No. Laboratory No. £
Sample of Clay
o A. C, Johnson, Eeno Field Cffice, Reno,. Hevada

SampledEI obert Co KoTbOR  poceived at lab. : Analyzed
3 -~ Y'OBme 3 Y, %
Section or Bureaubeatuc - taillcs I'&borat.;_?rj(lollector
ANALYSIS

~ Locations > -
 @iridbaldl Xo. 3 clalm 1n SeCe 32, Te Sl R. 42 E,, eprroximately four miles due
west of Tonopah, levada. The claims are owned by the lambertuccl Trothers of Wonopalie

L 3 A

: Sanpls Feve 13 as reported by Robert C. Horten, Mining Xngineer, F¥evada Iureaun of
Kines 1n a memo dated December 28, 1961 to A. C. Johmsen, “is a composite from
three samples lines along the north wall of the mlddle trench. The average of
the average of the three sample wldths 1S 1.6 feet”.

laboratory Tests: -
pescrintion (mesascovic)e

Semple Hive 13 (H0. C-2047) consisted of ypumerous 1- to 3-inch lumps
of & very white clay-1ike material. the material vas very flne and
was crushed without difficulty using a mortar .end pestle. The freshly
broken surfaces of most of the lumps were dotted with minute reddish
browvn speckles that appeared to be some form of iron oxlds. Ieddlng
planes were also apparent in some of the broken surfacese FKost of the
crushed lumps were 1igit tan In color, a few were ligat gray or whitee.

PaloEes
Cone 33, whlte

Dl Aes
.Kaolmlte-type clay

hgflectance:
__Gardner heflectomsicr GEs
Green  Amber Blue : Fauivalent
8775 E240 70.85 602

Evaluations
this clay bas a high cone of fusion (cone 33), and fires vhite. It could be
sup ractory material. If 1is use for this purpose is

3

used as a super-duty ref

Date __February 1, 1962 Si :
gned): P
: ! ) GEOrgE Jo UareeT, i Chintsl;
V. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING CFFICE 16—23840 cara }18 1‘1,,11109“
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conslidered 3t should undergo firing tests to determine its firing charace
teristics. Whether further tests are warrented depends wpon the slze of
of thes deposit and the dilution that night occur while mining. 7The
narrownsss (1.6 feet) would indicate that further tests ave probably not
wvarranted.

low reflectance, (G.B. eguivalent of 60.2) ¢lininates this clay from use
as & filler material. %he lov reflectance s largely due to the lnclusion
of reddish brown iron oxide minorals.
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Dacembar 23, 1951

Br., A, 3- ng%an

-U. S, Burszu of Hines
1605 Evans Avaau
PBeno, Kevada

Daar Mr., Johnson:

& single clay sample is being submitted to you for transfar to tho proper
U. 8. Burecu of Hines station for testing uader the cocperative agresment
between the U. 8. Bureau of Mines aud the Nevada Bureau of Mimes., The sawple
iz nunbered Mev. 13.

The iallowing is a dascrip:ion of tha deposit:
Hev. 13

Tha sample was collested at the Giribaldl #3 claim in Sec. 32, T. 3 H.,
R. 42 E., epproximately four miles dus wast of Tonopah, Nevada., The clalus
are owned by cha Lambastucei Brothers of Tono»ah.

Three east-woest bulldozer trenches have exposed the clay body. Brunton-
ande~pace surveying estsbliszhed the dimensions of the daposit as 475 {eat in
lengeh in & M. 30 B, direction with an average exposed width of 70 in tis
trenchee. Several messuremants of tha thiclnesa of the bed averaged 1.5 fest.
The body contains sn estimaged 60,000 cublic faet, which comvarts to 3,003
tons when uaing a density of 100 Los. per cublc foot.

concordant with the b@éﬁins attituda of tne vol»aﬂic gaquanca, wnzch ia ABEWLS
to be the Sisbert Laks bads (liccena). The strats dip an average of 7 depreas

sterly and ere exposaed locally whara the uorthwasterly dippir ; p‘ ment
suxza»e has been breached by erosion. & every locality whers ths base of the
clay could ba obzorved it is underliain by an iantensaly ivon-stainad rhyolita
{?) falsicae which 13 well cemanted end forms an egcellent fleor fuor excavaiicn
work. No exploratory work hss besn done balow this suzface. Abovs the olay
thare is either unalterad tuwif, a reoworkad vegolith, or soll., Ths clay is

novhare exposad on tha proparty at a dapth graater thes thres fecht and appeass
to be uniform over its entive expossd extant.

Sample Rev. 13 18 & composite from threa sample lines along ths novth wall
of the middle trouch. The aversgs of the three sawple widths is 1.6 fost.

Thres samples proviously subaitted to tha MNevada Buyrasu of Mines by tha
ownars ware identifiad as Raoclinite type clay by Xeray a1alysis.

Very trely youra,

: Robaxt C. Horton
RCishm i Mining Engineer



February 15, 1962

Lambertucci Bros.
Box 18
Tenovpah, Favada

Gentleman:

The U. S. Bureau of Mines has completed the testing of the clay sauple
which I cut on the Garibaldi Ho. 3 clalwm (Sec. 32, T. 3 N., R. 42 E,) last
Cctober 16, The results of thess tests will be sunmarized balow.

The clay has a pyrometric cone equivalent of 33 and fires white. This
would indicate that it has the potential to be a super-duty refractory clay.
Differential thermal analysis by the U. §. Bureau of Mines and our X-ray
work shows that the material is a kaolinite-type clay. Its reflesctance
expressed as a G. B. Bquivalent is 80.2.

The U. 8. Buresu of Mines' evaluation is quoted dirszctly as follows:

Evaluation:

* This clay has a high cone of fusion (come 33), and Fires
white. It could be used as a super-duty refractory
material. If its use for this purpose is considered it
should undergo firing tests to determine its firing
characteristics. Wwhether further tests are warrantad
depends upon the size of the deposit and the dilution
that might occur while mining. The narrownass (1.6 feat)

-would indicate that further tests gre probably not
warranted.

Low reflectance, (G. B. dquivalent of 80.2) eliminates this
clay from use as & £iller matserial. Thas low reflectanca

i lavgaly dus to the imclusion of reddish brown irom oxids
minerals, '

On my next trip to Nye and Clark Counties én mid-iavch I will stop
in to see you and discuss at length with you what I know about clay and
possibly suggest what should ba donme next on tha propariy.

-

Sinceraly yours,

RHe—

E. H. Olson
RiO:hm . _ Economic Geologist

Qg
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-

ambartucei Broe.
Robert C. Horton

[ -



NEVADA BUREAU OF MINES
p o UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA
RENO, NEVADA .

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR FJ“"«}’ :3' 12)&?

¥r. G. B, Shaa

U. §. Bureau of Mines

555 Bactery Strest

San Francisco 11, Califoraia

Dear Hr. Sheas

You will remember the talk we had with Mr, Georgs Gates last February
in which it was agresd that Mr. Gates could test not more than twe clay
sawples per wouth for us under our ccopervative program ith your agendy.
The first group of samples 45 beiny sent to you via parcel post axnd this
package will contain zé“plea Nevada 13A, Xevada 14, and Nevada 13.

Hevada 134 was collected ia the )i/4 Sec. 32, T. 3 H., R, &2 K.,
Esmeralda County, Wevada. The site {s about four miles west of Tonopa
and readily accessible by comventional vehicle. From & warvow bulldozsr
trench I sampled a 2.5 foot thiclmass of pure greenishewhite, wnzsy,
bentonitic clay. 7The bottom of this clay body 4s not exposed inm the
trench and the clay is overlain by o'p;hxtmately three feet of unavrgile
1ized volcanic ash bsds which sre scmevhat silicified. Clay vhich appears
to be the same as ‘ovada 134 45 exposed in Lwo tremcles a*>“.,*“@-ely 300
feat southerly across & pajor gully. At this lavter lecality the clay le
probably not move tham threa feet thick. lovada 134 was collectad about
one=half mile westerly from Newvada 13, whicn has bamm dateruined by your
Sesttle laboratorics to e & superduty refractory cley (#.C.E. 33).

) Hevada 14 1is a duplicete pample of one which 4s baing sent to Seattle
for testing under the ceoperativa prn‘ vom. The probable locsuicn is

Sec. 20, T. 14 H., R 35 B., Hinaral County, Revada. (8ee wy latter of
Eay 7 to W. T. Benson for details).

Hevads 15 is also a duplicate of a sampls which 48 being sent €3 tha
Seattle laboratories for testing. Iis ;;cw;vla iceation is zh/4, Sec. l,
T. 8 M., K. 36 B., Mineral County, Kevaoda sabout 10 miles worth of Luning
(See wy letter of May 7 to W. T. Beason fovr details).

ples for possible exploitation

as cosmmsreial deilliog cl&yz? Sanple Maovada 13 may uet ba a kun;cnztm
clay, but I enm pending 4t along enywey. Thank you for your couperation.

Would you plaase test these thres san

%

=

Very truly yours,

Rlc“aré B, Olson
REO hua Esonoxnie Geologist

¢es W. T. Benson
#. Fo Divtrich
G- L. Gates
B.- C. Eﬂ'rﬁﬂa‘/




